that remains constant over time.

EIA fuel consumption forecasts were also used to project motor fuel tax revenues. Here two
scenarios were created:

• Fuel taxes remain at current levels over the entire forecast period

• Fuel taxes are increased by five cents per gallon (for both gasoline and diesel) in 2015 and
then remain constant over the forecast period (note that the value of five cents was selected,
after some trial and error calculations, to achieve roughly the same revenue as a 1.1-cents-
per-mile VMT fee by 2030).

Comparisons of the four VMT fee and two fuel tax revenue forecasts are provided in Table 2.1
and Figure 2.3.  The analysis shows that in the absence of a fuel tax increase, an initially
revenue-neutral switch to VMT fees will likely produce approximately 20 percent more revenue
by 2030, even if growth in VMT is 10 percent lower than the median projected.  Increasing fuel

 16

taxes by five cents per gallon (to 23.4 cents for gasoline and 29.4 cents for diesel) could produce
revenue in 2030 similar to that forecast for VMT fees.

Table 2.1. Illustrative National VMT-Fee Revenue Forecasts

Scenario 2015 Revenue
(2009 $B)

2030 Revenue
(2009 $B)

Growth
2015 - 2030

Motor fuel taxes at current rates $35.7 $39.2 10%

Motor fuel taxes with five-cent increase $43.1 $47.2 10%

VMT fees (flat fee, 1.1 cents) $35.7 $47.4 33%

VMT fees (flat fee, 10% lower VMT) $35.7 $46.1 29%

VMT fees (flat fee, 10% higher VMT) $35.7 $48.7 37%

VMT Revenues (cars less than trucks) $35.7 $47.7 34%

Sources: Computed by authors based on data from EIA (2009 Tables 45, 60, 65, and 67)

Figure 2.3. National VMT Fee Revenue Forecasts

Sources: Computed by authors based on data from EIA (2009 Tables 45, 60, 65, and 67)

 17

As Figure 2.3 shows, a 1.1-cent VMT fee would results in approximately $7 to $9 billion in
additional revenue in 2030, without adjusting for inflation. It is beyond the scope of this paper to
project future expenditures, so it is difficult to say whether this would be sufficient to meet the
country’s transportation needs. However, given that the needs may well be greater, and that